

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.35297 OF 2024

Rajesh Kashinath Khedekar & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Shailendra Kanetkar a/w. Mr. Aditya P. Shirke Mr. Shivraj Patne and Ms. Prachi Shah i/b. Mr. Aditya P. Shirke, Advocates, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Milind More, Addl. G.P., a/w. Ms. Rita Joshi, AGP, for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. Rohaan Pajnigar, Advocate, for the Respondent Nos. 4 to 11.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 26th NOVEMBER 2024

P. C.:

1. At the outset, Mr. Kanetkar, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners tenders draft amendment. Said draft amendment is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. As the Writ Petition is yet to be admitted, the Petitioners are permitted to amend the Writ Petition in accordance with the draft amendment. Amendment be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **14th January 2024**.
3. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioners to serve the Respondents by private service and file affidavit of service before the returnable date.
4. Mr. More, learned Additional Government Pleader appears for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and waives service on their behalf and Mr. Rohaan Pajnigar, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent Nos. 4 to 11 and waives service on their behalf.
5. Till next date, parties to maintain status-quo.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]