

PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR
Digitally signed
by PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR
Date: 2025.06.20
16:06:32 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 35297 OF 2024

Rajesh Kashinath Khedekar & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondent

**Mr Shailendra Kanetkar i/by Mr. Aditya Shirke and Mr.
Shivraj Patne for the Petitioners.**

Ms Rita Joshi, AGP for respondent nos.1 & 2-State.

CORAM : Jitendra Jain, J.

DATED : 20 June 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Kanetkar, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that issue raised in the present petition is covered by the judgment and order dated 9 June 2025 passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court in Writ Petition No.3433 of 2025 in case of *Harish Arora & Ors. Vs. The Deputy Registrar of Cooperative Societies & Ors.* He hands over the copy of the petition to the learned counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2. None appears for respondent nos.4 to 11.

2. Parties are at liberty to move before the regular Court if there is any urgency. Counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2 to make a statement whether the issue is squarely covered by

the decision referred to the above. Interim order, if any, to continue.

(Jitendra Jain, J)